

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.2120 OF 2026  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1699 OF 2026  
IN  
FAMILY COURT APPEAL (STAMP) NO.2119 OF 2026***

Rahul Jude Menzies ... Applicant  
Versus  
Diamay Lyn Menzies ...Respondent

Mr. Pratik Date for the Applicant.

None for the Respondent.

***CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

***DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026***

***P.C. :***

1. The applicant is seeking condonation of delay, however in the prayer clause the number of days of delay is mentioned as '379'. According to the learned counsel for the applicant, the delay is not 379 days but 273 days. He seeks leave to amend to correct the same. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith. Re-verification is dispensed with.

2. The applicant is challenging the judgment and decree passed by the Family Court, Pune, dated 6<sup>th</sup> March 2025 in P.A. No.524 of 2015 wherein the claim of the respondent-wife for divorce under Section 10 of the Divorce Act, 1869 and for permanent alimony and maintenance under Section 37 of the Act has been granted.

3. Issue notice to the respondent in both the aforesaid interim applications, returnable on **13<sup>th</sup> March 2026**. Hamdast permitted.

*MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.*

*BHARATI DANGRE, J.*