



that after passing of the decree on 6<sup>th</sup> March 2025 the Review Application is filed and a specific ground raised in the application is about the jurisdiction of the Family Court in passing a decree nisi as it is held that the provisions do not apply to the areas where Family Court has been established. We would therefore await the order of the Family Court on the Review Application before we consider the application for condonation of delay.

List on **25<sup>th</sup> June 2026.**

In the meanwhile, if the application is decided, the parties are at liberty to circulate the matter.

By way of interim order, we direct that the impugned Judgment dated 6<sup>th</sup> March 2025, as regards the grant of maintenance shall not be executed.

***MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.***

***BHARATI DANGRE, J.***